
RESOLUTION NO. R16- 116

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN

CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 WITH WILSON BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION

FOR THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE PROJECT

CONSTITUTING AN INCREASE OF$ 8,965.80.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Laurel previously authorized the Mayor to approve
a contract with Wilson Brothers Construction for the Water Treatment Plant Intake Project through
Resolution No. R16-45 on June 21, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the original contract price was $ 8, 560, 901. 00 to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, additional work and compensation was required to finish the project as described
in the attached Change Order; and

WHEREAS,  Great West Engineering and City Staff reviewed Change Order No.  6 and

determined that it was correct, reasonable and necessary to complete the project and recommend the
Council' s approval of the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana,
that the Mayor is authorized to sign Change Order No. 6, a copy of which is attached, to increase the
contract amount by $8, 965. 80.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on December 6, 2016, by Council Member
Nelson

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this
6th

day of December,
2016.

APPROVED by the Mayor this
6th

day of December, 2016.

CITY OF LAUREL

et-  h
Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST:

Betha ' eeler, Clerk/ Treasurer

Ap. r. vedas to for

Mil

am STPaitIiter, Civil City Attorney

R16- 116 CO# 6— Wilson Bros. WTP Intake



1'. 1(-!)(`_-

Change Order No. 6

Date of Issuance: November 2, 2016 Effective Date:  November 2, 2016

Owner:       City of Laurel, Montana Owner' s Contract No.: FEMA: 1996- DR- MT-PW 01679

SRF: EQ 16- 1684

Contractor:  Wilson Bros. Construction, Inc.       Contractor's Project No.:     MT16-04

Engineer:    Great West Engineering, Inc.  Engineer' s Project No.: 2- 07128-T026

Project:      Water Treatment Plant Intake Contract Name: N/ A

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

This change order is for the work that was performed to extend the north arm of the temporary rock weir approximately
an additional 30 feet into the river. The extension required 102. 18 tons of rock, which equates to 78.6 cubic yards ( 1. 3
ton/ CY). The work was performed on September 6, 2016. The weir extension was necessary to maintain an adequate
water surface at the City' s current intake.

This work is associated with FEMA Project Worksheet (PW) No. 1682.

Attachments: Itemized cost breakdown from Wilson Bros. Construction and truck tickets for riprap.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

note changes in Milestones if applicable)
Original Contract Price:      Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 240

8, 560,901.00 Ready for Final Payment: 270
days

Increase from previously approved Change Orders Increase from previously approved Change Orders
No. 1 to No. 5: No. 1 to No. 5:

Substantial Completion: 0

208, 127.63 Ready for Final Payment:  0

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:       Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: 240

8, 769,028. 63 Ready for Final Payment: 270
days

Increase of this Change Order:     Increase of this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: 0

8, 965.80 Ready for Final Payment: 0
days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: 240

8, 777,994.43 Ready for Final Payment: 270
Days

EJCDC' C- 941, Change Order.

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page 1 of 2



I:     I )('

RECOMMENDED:    EPTED:    ACCEPTED:

By:      
1       .

w '"  By:      %   0,44,(0-E"----' By:    711eA Vilma

Engineer
Owner( Authorized Contractor( Authorized

Signature)  Signature)

Title:      Project Engineer Title 7/4/PAP'(     
Title Ops Manager

Date:       11/ 2/ 2016 Date
io /i4

Date 11/ 3/ 16

Approved by Funding Agency( if

7

applicable)

By:      N/ A Date:

Title:

EICDC' C- 941, Change Order.

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page 2 of 2



WILSON BROS. CONSTRUCTION, INC.    10/31/ 16

P.O. BOX 636

COWLEY, WY 82420

TELEPHONE AND FAX 307. 548-6559

Laurel Water Treatment Plant Intake MIIIIIIIWIIIIIMIIIIIIIIIIIIMI
Laurel. MT

Bid Item No.       Item Description Units Qty.       Unit Price Total Price
Install Riprap Weir for Existing Intake CY 78.6      , $       78.00  $      6,130.80

INSTALL CONCRETE BLOCKS( HOURLY)      

PAT WAMBEKE HR 5 57.50  $ 287.50
ROBERT MCGAVIN HR 5 57.50  $ 287.50
380 LOADER HR 5 65.00  $ 325.00
308 EXCAVATOR HR 5 135.00  $ 675.00

REMOVE CONCRETE BLOCKS( HOURLY)

PAT WAMBEKE HR 4 57.50  $ 230.00
ROBERT MCGAVIN HR 4 57.50  $ 230.00
380 LOADER HR 4 65.00  $ 260.00

308 EXCAVATOR HR 4 135.00  $ 540.00

TOTAL COST      $      8, 965.80


